Preface
Acknowledgments
About the Authors

PRUT |

GUofden. 1

Creating a Rood Nop: Big Ideas of Coaching,
leaching, and Learing

CORCH FOMTHRL

PROFICIEW

3

Leading for Mathematical Proficiency (LMP)

Framework
Coaching Cycle
Getting Started

Gltcupt&i3.

3
11
13

IMPLEMENIG EFFECTIVE MHING 1S

COACH'S DIGEST 15
Overview of Implementing

Effective Teaching 16
Coaching Considerations for Professional
Learning 19
Coaching Lessons From the Field 19
Coaching Questions for Discussion 21
Where to Learn More 23

PRRII

Glu*fite/i3

IMENI HLEOGE flI
HORTHLE TUSKS

COACH'S DIGEST

COACH'S TOOLKIT

2.1 Shifts in Classroom Practice
Self-Assessment

2.2 Essential Planning Questions for
Effective Teaching

2.3 Practices, Shifts, and
Zones (Oh My)

2.4 Mathematical Practices
by Design

2.5 Lesson Plan Template

2.6 Mathematical Practice Look Fors
2.7 Shifts in Classroom Practice

2.8 Effective Teaching Look Fors
2.9 Noticing Mathematical Practices

2.10 Mapping Teaching Moves to
Shifts in Classroom Practice

2.11 Effective Teaching of
Mathematics

Exploring Zones on the Journey:

Professional Learing Focus Areas

Overview of Content Knowledge and
Worthwhile Tasks

Coaching Considerations for
Professional Learning

Coaching Lessons From the Field

XXi
XXV
XXVii

25

26

28

29

30
32

36
38
40

41

42

46

50



Connecting to the Leading for
Mathematical Proficiency (LMP)
Framework

Coaching Questions for Discussion
Where to Learn More
COACH'S TOOLKIT

3.1 Connecting S/7//ts to
Content and Worthwhile
Tasks Self-Assessment

3.2 Connecting Shifts to
Content and Tasks

3.3 Focus on Fluency
3.4 P.IC.S. Page

3.5 Analyzing Level of Cognitive
Demand

3.6 Worthwhile Task Analysis

3.7 Developing Mathematical
Proficiency

3.8 Implementing Cognitively
Demanding Tasks

3.9 Impact on Students'
Emerging Fluency

3.10 Reflecting on Task
Implementation

QluupiebU

ENGAGING SIMS

COACH'S DIGEST
Overview of Engaging Students

Coaching Considerations for
Professional Learning

Coaching Lessons From the Field

Connecting to the Leading for
Mathematical Proficiency (LMP)
Framework

Coaching Questions for Discussion
Where to Learn More
COACH'S TOOLKIT

4.1 Connecting S/7/7ts to
Engaging Students
Self-Assessment

4.2 Total Participation
Technique (TPT) Planning

4.3 Planning for Cooperative
Groups

4.4 Engagement Techniques

51

55

57

59

60

62
63
64

65
66

67

68

69

70

71
72

74

75

75
79
80
83

84

86

87
88

4.5 Cooperative Groups Data
Gathering

4.6 Engagement Techniques
Discussion Prompts

4.7 Reflecting on Cooperative

89

90

91

92

Groups
4.8 Analyzing Learning in Cooperative
Groups
CltafdeA. 5

QUESTIIH MID DISCOURSE

COACH'S DIGEST
Overview of Questioning and Discourse

Coaching Considerations for
Professional Learning

Coaching Lessons From the Field

Connecting to the Leading for
Mathematical Proficiency (LMP)
Framework

Coaching Questions for
Discussion

Where to Learn More
COACH'S TOOLKIT

5.1 Connecting Shifts to
Questioning and Discourse
Self-Assessment

5.2 High-Level Thinking Questions

5.3 Questioning Across Lesson
Phases

5.4 Questioning Across Lesson
Phases (Focus on Productive
Struggle)

5.5 Bloom's Taxonomy
(Revised) and Mathematical
Knowledge

5.6 Questioning Patterns
5.7 WaitTime

5.8 Productive Discussions and
Talk Moves

5.9 Question and Discourse
Discussion Prompts

5.10 Reflecting on Bloom's Taxonomy

(Revised) and Mathematical
Knowledge

%

93
94

97
98
99

103
105
107

108
109

110
112

113
114
115

116

117

118



GUayiieA 6

FORMATIVE RSSESSMEH

COACH'S DIGEST

Overview of Formative Assessment

Coaching Considerations for
Professional Learning

Coaching

Lessons From the Field

Connecting to the Leading
for Mathematical Proficiency (LMP)
Framework

Coaching Questions for Discussion

Where to Learn More
COACH'S TOOLKIT

6.1 Connecting Shifts to Formative
Assessment Self-Assessment

6.2 Planning for Five "Key
Strategies” for Formative
Assessment

6.3 Developing Questions to Target
Misconceptions

6.4 Using Rubrics for Formative
Assessment

6.5 Observing and Providing
Feedback

6.6 Observing Students'Thinking

6.7 Observing Students'
Representations

6.8 Brief Formative Assessment
Interview

6.9 Five "Key Strategies" for
Formative Assessment Data
Collection

6.10 Using Rubrics for Formative
Assessment

6.11 Analyzing Formative
Assessment Key Strategies

GUapieb 7

RNMING STUDENT M

COACH'S DIGEST

Overview of Analyzing Student Work

Coaching Considerations for
Professional Learning

Coaching

Lessons From the Field

119
120

122

123

124
128
130
133

134

135
136
137

138
139

140

141

142
143

144

14

145
146

149
149

Connecting to the Leading for
Mathematical Proficiency (LMP)
Framework

Coaching Questions for Discussion
Where to Learn More
COACH'S TOOLKIT

7.1 Connecting Shifts to Analyzing
Student Work Self-Assessment

7.2 One Day/Many Artifacts
Planning

7.3 Planning Task Implementation

7.4 Understanding Student
Thinking

7.5 Analyzing One Student's Work

7.6 Analysis of Students’
Misconceptions

7.7 Collaborative Analysis Protocol

GhapiebS
OIFFERENMII INSTRUCHOI
FOR DLL LLIWTTIA

COACH'S DIGEST
Overview of Differentiating Instruction

Coaching Considerations for
Professional Learning

Coaching Lessons From the Field

Connecting to the Leading for
Mathematical Proficiency (LMP)
Framework

Coaching Questions for Discussion
Where to Learn More
COACH'S TOOLKIT

150
153
154
155

156

158
159

160
161

162
163

IES

165
166

169
170

170
173
174
177

8.1. Connecting Shifts to Differentiated

Instruction Self-Assessment
8.2 Student Diversity
8.3 Meeting Individual Needs

8.4 Different Ways to Differentiate a

Lesson
8.5 Opening Closed Tasks
8.6 Focus on Five
8.7 Differentiating Instruction
8.8 Learning From Focus on Five

8.9 Impact of Open/Tiered/
Parallel Tasks

178
180
181

182
183
184
185
186

187



Qltapie/i 9

SUPPORTING EMERGENT MULTILINGURL

STUDENTS

COACH'S DIGEST

Overview of Supporting Emergent
Multilingual Students

Coaching Considerations for
Professional Learning

Coaching Lessons From the Field

183

189
190

193
194

Connecting to the Leading for Mathematical

Proficiency (LMP) Framework
Coaching Questions for Discussion
Where to Learn More

COACH'S TOOLKIT

9.1 Connecting Shifts to
Supporting Emerging
Multilingual Students
Self-Assessment

9.2 Culturally Responsive

Mathematics Instruction (CRMI)

9.3 Planning Strategies to
Support Emergent
Multilingual Students

9.4 Diagnostic Interview

9.5 Focus on Culturally

Responsive Mathematics

Instruction (CRMI)

9.6 Teaching to Support Emergent

Multilingual Students

9.7 Reflecting on Support for
Emergent Multilingual Students

9.8 Reflecting on Using a
Diagnostic Interview

Fert II!

195
199
200
203

204

206

207

208

209

210

211

212

Qltcupie/i 10

SUPPORTING SIM S LLIH
SPECIRL NEEDS

COACH'S DIGEST

Overview of Supporting Students
With Special Needs

Coaching Considerations for
Professional Learning

Coaching

Lessons From the Field

Connecting to the Leading for
Mathematical Proficiency (LMP)
Framework

Coaching Questions for Discussion

Where to Learn More
COACH'S TOOLKIT

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

Connecting S/?//rs to Supporting
Students With Special Needs
Self-Assessment

Challenges and Support
Structures

Structuring a Lesson to Support
Students With Special Needs

Effective Teaching for Students
With Special Needs

Implementing Support
Structures for Students
With Special Needs

Reflecting on Effective
Teaching for Students With
Special Needs

Reflecting on Structuring a
Lesson for Built-In Success

Navigating a Successful Journey: Strategies

and Tools for You. the Coach

GAapUeh 11
INTERACTING WITH COLLEAGUES

COACH'S DIGEST

Overview of Interacting With Colleagues

Building Trust

231

237
238
239

Coaching Lessons From the Field:
Building Trust

Establishing Rapport

Coaching Lessons From the Field:
Building Rapport

Listening

23

213
214
216

217

217
221
223
225
226
228

229

230
231

232

233

240
240

241
242



Coaching Lesson From the Field:

Listening—Vignette 1 243
Coaching Lesson From the Field:
Listening—Vignette 2 243
Coaching Lesson From the Field:
Listening—Vignette 3 244
Paraphrasing 244
Coaching Lessons From the Field:

Paraphrasing 245
Posing Questions 246
Coaching Lessons From the Field:

Posing Questions 247
Where to Learn More 248
GUcupt&i 13.

PRESEMI) PRIIFESSIOIL
DEVELOPMENT 249

COACH'S DIGEST 249
Overview of Presenting Professional
Development 250
Tips for Presenting Professional
Development Z31
Coaching Lessons From the Field 252
Where to Learn More 253
COACH'S TOOLKIT 255
12.1 Professional Development
Overview Planning 256
12.2 Professional Development
Planning Checklist 257
12.3 Professional Development
Planning Template 258
12.4 Differentiating Professional
Development 259
12.5 Evaluating Professional
Development 260
12.6 Sample Professional Development

12.7

12.8

12.9

Activity: Grouping
Strategy (P.I.C.S. Page) 262

Sample Professional Development
Activity: Grouping Strategy
(Shape Partners) 263

Sample Professional Development
Activity: Mathematical Practices
Mini-Vignettes 265

Sample Professional Development
Activity: Mathematical Practices
Playing Cards 268

12.10 Sample Professional Development

Activity: Questioning and the
Mathematical Practices

271

12.11 Sample Professional Development

Activity: Effective
Teaching Practices

Qluifiten, 13

FRCILITRTII: PROFESSIONAL LEARNING
COMMONITIES

COACH'S DIGEST

Overview of Facilitating Professional
Learning Communities

Tips for Facilitating Professional
Learning Communities

Coaching Lessons From the Field
Where to Learn More
COACH'S TOOLKIT

13.1 Meeting Standards
Self-Assessment and Reflection

13.2 Facilitator Proficiency Scale

13.3 Sample Facilitation Activity:
Appreciative Inquiry Protocol

13.4 Sample Facilitation Activity:
Paraphrasing

13.5 Sample Facilitation Activity:
Inclusion Strategies

13.6 Sample Facilitation Activity:
Task Talk Protocol

A'ppsa+vHun

BooAimAs

Teaching Practices & Shifts in Classroom
Practice Look Fors

Mathematical Practices & Student
Look Fors

Glossary
References
Index

275

20

277
278

279
281
282
285

286
287

290
292
294

295

Rl

302

303

305
309
313



