## Contents

XXI Acknowledgments XXV About the Authors XXVII Creating a Road Map: Big Ideas of Coaching, Teaching, and Learning COACH'S TOOLKIT 25 Chapter 1 Shifts in Classroom Practice Self-Assessment 26 2.2 Essential Planning Questions for **Effective Teaching** 28 Leading for Mathematical Proficiency (LMP) 2.3 Practices, Shifts, and Framework Zones (Oh My) 29 Coaching Cycle 2.4 **Mathematical Practices Getting Started** by Design 30 2.5 Lesson Plan Template 32 Chapter 2 2.6 Mathematical Practice Look Fors 34 Shifts in Classroom Practice 36 COACH'S DIGEST 15 Effective Teaching Look Fors 38 **Noticing Mathematical Practices** 40 Overview of Implementing **Effective Teaching** 16 2.10 Mapping Teaching Moves to Coaching Considerations for Professional Shifts in Classroom Practice 41 19 Learning 2.11 Effective Teaching of 19 42 Coaching Lessons From the Field Coaching Questions for Discussion 21 Where to Learn More 23 Exploring Zones on the Journey: Professional Learning Focus Areas Overview of Content Knowledge and Chapter 3 Worthwhile Tasks 46 Coaching Considerations for Professional Learning 50 51 Coaching Lessons From the Field 45 **COACH'S DIGEST** 

Connecting to the Leading for Mathematical Proficiency (LMP)		مام	4.5	Cooperative Groups Data Gathering	89
Framework		51	4.6	Engagement Techniques	00
Coaching Questions for Discussion 55				Discussion Prompts	90
Where to Learn More 57		named and the	4.7	Reflecting on Cooperative Groups	91
COACH'S TOOLKIT 59		59	4.8	Analyzing Learning in Cooperati	
3.1	Connecting Shifts to Content and Worthwhile	60	410	Groups	92
2.2	Tasks Self-Assessment	60	Chapte	25	
3.2	Connecting Shifts to Content and Tasks	62	AUCOTION	ING AND DISCOURSE	93
3.3	Focus on Fluency	63			
3.4	P.I.C.S. Page	64	UNTOTTO	DIGEST	93
3.5	Analyzing Level of Cognitive			of Questioning and Discourse	94
	Demand	65	_	Considerations for nal Learning	97
3.6	Worthwhile Task Analysis	66		Lessons From the Field	98
3.7	Developing Mathematical	2.			90
ag an Coo	Proficiency	67	Connecting to the Leading for Mathematical Proficiency (LMP)		
3.8	Implementing Cognitively Demanding Tasks	68	Framewo		99
3.9	Impact on Students'	00	Coaching	Questions for	
3.9	Emerging Fluency	69	Discussio	n shows	103
3.10	Reflecting on Task		Where to	Learn More	105
	Implementation	70	COACH'S	TOOLKIT	107
01 1	S Lesson Plan Template .		5.1	Connecting Shifts to	
Chapte	er 4	.5		Questioning and Discourse Self-Assessment	108
ENGRGIN	IG STUDENTS	71			109
COACH	'S DIGEST	71	5.2	High-Level Thinking Questions	109
Overvie	w of Engaging Students	72	5.3	Questioning Across Lesson Phases	110
Coachin	g Considerations for		5.4	Questioning Across Lesson	Effect
Professi	onal Learning	74	lai	Phases (Focus on Productive	
Coaching Lessons From the Field		75		Struggle)	112
	ing to the Leading for		5.5	Bloom's Taxonomy	
Mathematical Proficiency (LMP) Framework		75		(Revised) and Mathematical Knowledge	113
	g Questions for Discussion	79	5.6	Questioning Patterns	114
	o Learn More	80	5.7	Wait Time	115
	'S TOOLKIT	83			115
4.1		Collu	5.8	Productive Discussions and Talk Moves	116
	Engaging Students		5.9	Question and Discourse	
	Self-Assessment	84	3.3	Discussion Prompts	117
4.2	Total Participation Technique (TPT) Planning	86	5.10	Reflecting on Bloom's Taxonomy (Revised) and Mathematical	1
4.3				Knowledge	118
02000	Groups	87			
4.4	Engagement Techniques	88			

Chapter 6			Mathematical Proficiency (LMP)			
FORMATIVE ASSESSMENT		119	Framework		150	
COACH'S DIGEST		119	Coaching Questions for Discussion		153	
Overview of Formative Assessment		120	Where to	Learn More	154	
Coaching Considerations for			COACH'S	STOOLKIT	155	
	nal Learning Lessons From the Field	122 123	7.1	Connecting <i>Shifts</i> to Analyzing Student Work Self-Assessment	156	
The fact of the fa	ng to the Leading	Profes	7.2	One Day/Many Artifacts		
	matical Proficiency (LMP)	toso0		Planning	158	
Framewo		124	7.3	Planning Task Implementation	159	
where to	Questions for Discussion	128	7.4	Understanding Student	160	
	Learn More	130	(BRIDE	Thinking	160	
COACH'S	TOOLKIT On and and and and	133	7.5	Analyzing One Student's Work	161	
6.1	Connecting <i>Shifts</i> to Formative Assessment Self-Assessment	134	7.6	Analysis of Students' Misconceptions	162	
6.2	Planning for Five "Key Strategies" for Formative		7.7	Collaborative Analysis Protocol	163	
	Assessment	135	Chapter 8			
6.3	Developing Questions to Target Misconceptions	136		ITIATING INSTRUCTION		
6.4	Using Rubrics for Formative Assessment	137		LEARNERS	165	
6.5	Observing and Providing Feedback	138		S DIGEST  of Differentiating Instruction	165 166	
6.6	Observing Students' Thinking	139		Considerations for		
6.7	Characterista for Christianta	139	Professio	nal Learning	169	
0.7	Observing Students' Representations	140	000	Lessons From the Field	170	
6.8	Brief Formative Assessment Interview	141	Connecting to the Leading for Mathematical Proficiency (LMP)		170	
6.9	Five "Key Strategies" for		Framewo		170	
	Formative Assessment Data	4.40	Tripping Spin	Questions for Discussion	173 174	
12.4	Collection	142	Where to Learn More  COACH'S TOOLKIT		177	
6.10	Using Rubrics for Formative Assessment	143				
6 1 1	Analyzing Formative	143	8.1.	Connecting Shifts to Differentia Instruction Self-Assessment	178	
0.11	Assessment Key Strategies	144	8.2	Student Diversity	180	
			8.3	Meeting Individual Needs	181	
Chapter 7			8.4	Different Ways to Differentiate		
ANALYZING STUDENT WORK		145	-Reference	Lesson	182	
COACH'S DIGEST		145	8.5	Opening Closed Tasks	183	
Overview of Analyzing Student Work		146	8.6	Focus on Five	184	
	Activity's Mathematical Proof oc	140	8.7	Differentiating Instruction	185	
_	Considerations for nal Learning	149	8.8	Learning From Focus on Five	186	
	Lessons From the Field	149	8.9	Impact of Open/Tiered/ Parallel Tasks	187	

Chapte	r9		Chapter 10		
SUPPORTING EMERGENT MULTILINGUAL			SUPPORTING STUDENTS WITH		
STUDENTS OF THE PROPERTY OF TH		189	SPECIAL NEEDS	213	
	S DIGEST	189	COACH'S DIGEST		
Overview of Supporting Emergent Multilingual Students		190	Overview of Supporting Students With Special Needs		
	Considerations for nal Learning	193	Coaching Considerations for Professional Learning		
Coaching	Lessons From the Field	194	Coaching Lessons From the Field	217	
	ng to the Leading for Mathematic cy (LMP) Framework	al 195	Connecting to the Leading for Mathematical Proficiency (LMP)	DEP	
Coaching	Questions for Discussion	199	Framework	217	
Where to Learn More		200	Coaching Questions for Discussion	221	
COACH'S	S TOOLKIT	203	Where to Learn More	223	
9.1	Connecting Shifts to Supporting Emerging Multilingual Students Self-Assessment	204	COACH'S TOOLKIT  10.1 Connecting Shifts to Supporting Students With Special Needs Self-Assessment	225	
9.2	Culturally Responsive Mathematics Instruction (CRMI)		10.2 Challenges and Support Structures	228	
9.3	Planning Strategies to Support Emergent	ADD	10.3 Structuring a Lesson to Support Students With Special Needs	229	
166	Multilingual Students	207	<b>10.4</b> Effective Teaching for Students With Special Needs	230	
9.4	Focus on Culturally Responsive Mathematics	208	10.5 Implementing Support Structures for Students With Special Needs	231	
9.6	Instruction (CRMI)  Teaching to Support Emergent Multilingual Students	209	<b>10.6</b> Reflecting on Effective  Teaching for Students With  Special Needs	232	
9.7	Reflecting on Support for Emergent Multilingual Students	210	10.7 Reflecting on Structuring a Lesson for Built-In Success	233	
9.8	Reflecting on Using a Diagnostic Interview	212			

## allu tuuis fut yuu, tile cuacii

Chapter 11		Coaching Lessons From the Field: Building Trust	240
INTERACTING WITH COLLEAGUES	237	Establishing Rapport	240
COACH'S DIGEST	237	Coaching Lessons From the Field:	
Overview of Interacting With Colleagues	238	Building Rapport	241
Building Trust	239	Listening	242

Coaching Lesson From the Field: Listening—Vignette 1		12.10 Sample Professional Development Activity: Questioning and the	
Coaching Lesson From the Field: Listening—Vignette 2	243	Mathematical Practices  12.11 Sample Professional Development	271 nt
Coaching Lesson From the Field:		Activity: Effective	
Listening—Vignette 3	244	Teaching Practices	275
Paraphrasing	244	01 1 1	
Coaching Lessons From the Field:	decard	Chapter 13	
Paraphrasing	245	FACILITATING PROFESSIONAL LEARNING	
Posing Questions	246	COMMUNITIES	277
Coaching Lessons From the Field: Posing Questions	247	whole it in the first place. So let's sour there	
Where to Learn More	248	COACH'S DIGEST	277
Who did no welfo this host?	210	Overview of Facilitating Professional Learning Communities	278
Chapter 12		Tips for Facilitating Professional	
PRESENTING PROFESSIONAL		Learning Communities	279
DEVELOPMENT	249	Coaching Lessons From the Field	281
		Where to Learn More	282
COACH'S DIGEST	249	COACH'S TOOLKIT	285
Overview of Presenting Professional Development	250	<b>13.1</b> Meeting Standards Self-Assessment and Reflection	286
Tips for Presenting Professional	251	13.2 Facilitator Proficiency Scale	287
Development	251 252	13.3 Sample Facilitation Activity:	
mathematics reaching and leavaing in page.		Appreciative Inquiry Protocol	290
Where to Learn More	253	<b>13.4</b> Sample Facilitation Activity:	202
COACH'S TOOLKIT	255	Paraphrasing	292
<b>12.1</b> Professional Development Overview Planning	256	<b>13.5</b> Sample Facilitation Activity: Inclusion Strategies	294
<b>12.2</b> Professional Development Planning Checklist	257	13.6 Sample Facilitation Activity: Task Talk Protocol	295
12.3 Professional Development			
Planning Template	258	Appendix:	
<b>12.4</b> Differentiating Professional Development	259	Bookmarks	301
<b>12.5</b> Evaluating Professional Development	260	Teaching Practices & Shifts in Classroom Practice Look Fors	302
<b>12.6</b> Sample Professional Developme Activity: Grouping	ent	Mathematical Practices & Student Look Fors	303
Strategy (P.I.C.S. Page)	262	Claren	205
<b>12.7</b> Sample Professional Developme Activity: Grouping Strategy		Glossary References Index	305 309 313
(Shape Partners)	263	A THOUSAND AND LOUISING	010
12.8 Sample Professional Developme Activity: Mathematical Practices			
Mini-Vignettes	265		
<b>12.9</b> Sample Professional Developme Activity: Mathematical Practices			
Playing Cards	268		